West Long Branch Police Department

Traffic Safety Bureau
965 Broadway West Long Branch, NJ 07764

TRASH DUMPSTER APPLICATION

Applicant Name:		Phone:	
Address:	City:	St:	Zip:
Address where Dumpster is to be placed:			
Size of Dumpster (yards or cubic feet):			
Owner of Dumpster:		Phone:	
Address:	City:	St:	Zip:
Company/Person placing dumpster on stre	eet:		
Date(s) requested for PermitBeginning_ (30 Day Limit per Permitaddition	nal time requir	Endinges new application	n and permit)
I, read NJSA 27:51-1 and Boro Ordinance 0			
Signature of Applicant:		Date:	

DUMPSTER APPLICATION ORDINANCE REFERENCE

Important Notice:

Applicants must acknowledge in writing that they have read and understand the provisions of NJS 27:51-1 and Borough Ordinance 0-03-14 before a permit will be issued. Please retain these statutes for your records.

NJSA 27:51-1. Parking of roll-off dumpsters

a. No person shall park or leave unattended any waste or refuse container, commonly known as a roll-off dumpster or roll-off container, on or along any highway or public property, without the written consent of the appropriate municipal, county or State authority having jurisdiction over the highway or public property. Consent shall be valid and remain in effect for a period of not more than 30 days, but may be renewed by the appropriate official upon application therefor.

To warn the operators of vehicles of the presence of a traffic hazard requiring the exercise of unusual care, any roll-off dumpster or roll-off container parked on or along any highway shall be equipped with and display markers consisting of all yellow reflective diamond-shaped panels having a minimum size of 18 inches by 18 inches. These panels shall be mounted at the edge of the dumpster or container at both ends nearest the path of passing vehicles and facing the direction of oncoming traffic. These markers shall have a minimum mounting height of three feet from the bottom of the panels to the surface of the roadway.

b. A person who is convicted of a violation of this section shall pay a fine of not more than \$100.00 for each violation. In default of the payment of a fine, imprisonment in the County Jail for a period of not more than 90 days may be imposed.

The fine shall be paid over to the board or body charged with the maintenance of the road or highway upon which the violation occurs.

Borough Ordinance 0-03-14

AN ORDINANCE FIXING REQUIREMENTS FOR USE OF TEMPORARY TRASH DUMPSTERS IN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST LONG BRANCH

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A, 27-51-1 prohibits the parking or leaving unattended of any waste or refuse containers, commonly known as roll-off dumpsters or containers, on or along any highway or public property without the written consent of the appropriate authority having jurisdiction over the highway or public property; and

WHEREAS, consent for the temporary placement of such dumpsters or containers shall, pursuant to statute, only be valid for a period of up to thirty days; and

WHEREAS, the procedures for approval require refinement, and the Chief of Police and Police Committee have made recommendations regarding the same, to include the adoption of this ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of West Long Branch as follows:

SECTION 1.

Consent to park or leave unattended any waste or refuse container, commonly known as roll-off dumpsters or roll-off containers, on or along any highway or public property, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 27-51-1 and any amendments thereto, shall only be valid and remain in effect for up to thirty days, or for a shorter period of time, as set forth on the permit issued by the appropriate official.

SECTION 2.

The appropriate official to give consent for parking or leaving unattended any waste or refuse containers shall be, in the case of a municipal highway or public property, the Traffic Safety Officer, or the Chief of Police in the absence of the Traffic Safety Officer, of the West Long Branch Police Department. The appropriate official for county or state highways shall be the person so designated by each governmental entity.

SECTION 3.

An application form obtaining approval to park or leave unattended any waste or refuse containers shall be developed by the West Long Branch Police Department and its Traffic Safety Officer. That form shall be the designated form for use by any person seeking to park or leave unattended any waste or refuse container on a municipal highway or public property.

SECTION 4.

The application form referenced above shall provide that the applicant acknowledges his or her understanding of the legal requirements concerning the marking of the dumpster, as set forth in N.J.S.A. 27-51-1 and any amendments thereto.

SECTION 5.

The West Long Branch Police Department shall develop a form of permit to be issued consistent with this ordinance. The Traffic Safety Officer, or the Chief of Police in the absence of the Traffic Safety Officer, shall state on each permit the calendar date the permit expires.

SECTION 6.

Renewal of any permits hereunder shall require the permitee to file a new application and obtain a new permit, the granting of which shall be at the discretion of the Traffic Safety Officer, or the Chief of Police in the absence of the Traffic Safety Officer.

SECTION 7.

The parking or leaving unattended of any waste or refuse container, in violation of N.J.S.A. 27-51-1 and its amendments, shall be deemed a violation by both the homeowner for whose purposes the container has been placed, as well as the person and/or entity placing the container on the highway or public property.

SECTION 8.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication according to law.

This Application Must Be Returned by Mail or Fax to:

Traffic Safety Officer (Dumpster Permits)
West Long Branch Police Department
965 Broadway
West Long Branch, NJ 07764



FAX (732)229-6727

Applications returned to the Building Department WILL NOT be processed.

Rev. 12/17